diversified portfolio and by continuous monitoring of developments in equity market. The market risks associated with the
Company's business activities are interest rate risk and price risk. The Company is not exposed to material currency risk.

21.3.1 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of Company's interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

Notes to the Financial Statements Financial year ended December 31, 2011

Financial Liabilities Carrying
amount

Contractual
Cash
Flows

Less than
1 Year

1 - 2 Years 2 - 5 Years More than
5 - Years

Reliance Insurance Company Limited 71

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit and loss. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account and equity of the Company.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

If Rate had been 1% higher / lower with all other variables held constant, the impact on the profit before tax for the year
would have been Rs.405,621  (2010: Rs 98,308 ).

21.3.1.1 Maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities

The Company's exposure to interest/mark-up rate risk on its financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2011 are
summarized as follows:

Investment  8-14%  15,000,000  85,528,009  100,528,009  222,858,526  18,287,118  241,145,644  341,673,653
Premium due but unpaid  -   -   173,124,482  41,458,276  214,582,758  214,582,758
Accrued Invvestment Income  -   -   5,412,912  5,412,912  5,412,912
Amounts Due from other Insurers/

Reinsurers  -   -   3,758,464  767,306  4,525,770  4,525,770
Reinsurance Recovery Against

Outstanding Claims  34,203,942  102,327,588  136,531,530  136,531,530
Loans and Sundry Receivables  -   -   1,022,846  497,175  1,520,021  1,520,021
Term deposits 6 - 12.%  25,043,103  25,043,103  -   25,043,103
Balance with banks in transit

and in-hand 5-7%  32,251,935  32,251,935  22,529,238  22,529,238  54,781,173

 72,295,038  85,528,009  157,823,047  462,910,410  163,337,463  626,247,873  784,070,920

Financial liabilities

Provision for Outstanding claims  -   -   -   -   51,591,584  136,429,127  188,020,711  188,020,711
Amounts due to other Insurers/

Reinsurers  -   -   -   -   34,263,989  23,389,434  57,653,423  57,653,423
Creditors and other accruals  -   -   -   -   68,551,518  68,551,518  68,551,518
Unclaimed Dividend  -   -   -   -   107,491  107,491  107,491

 -   -   -   154,407,091  159,926,052  314,333,143  314,333,143

Financial Assets

Fixed Rate Instruments
Government Securities  89,717,825  86,796,601 8.15% - 14.35% 8.15% - 14%
TFC  8,310,184  9,450,418 13%-15% 13%-16%
Term Deposits  25,043,103  25,075,000 6%-12% 12.50%
Variable rate instruments
Finacial Assets
TFC  8,310,184  9,450,418 12%-15% 13%-15%
PLS Accounts  32,251,935  380,333 5%-7% 5%-9%

2010
Rupees

20112011
Rupees

Carrying amounts

2010
Effective interest rates in %

Notes to the Financial Statements Financial year ended December 31, 2011

Description Effective Yield
/ Mark-up
Rate(%)

Interest / Mark-up Bearing

Maturity upto
one year

Rs.

Maturity after
one year

Rs.

Sub Total Maturity upto
one year

Rs.

Maturity after
one year

Rs.

Sub Total

Rs.

2011 Total

Rs.

Non-Interest / Non Mark-up Bearing

Annual Report 201172

Notes to the Financial Statements Financial year ended December 31, 2011

21.3.2 Price risk

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to
the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar financial instruments traded in the market.
Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in quoted securities amounting to Rs. 245,936,830 (2010
Rs.191,731,437) at the balance sheet date.

The Company's strategy is to hold its strategic equity investments for long term. Thus management is not concerned with

[…]

-   -   -   113,331,212  125,301,195  238,632,407  238,632,407

Financial Assets

Description Effective Yield
/ Mark-up
Rate(%)

Interest / Mark-up Bearing

Maturity upto
one year

Rs.

Maturity after
one year

Rs.

Sub Total Maturity upto
one year

Rs.

Maturity after
one year

Rs.

Sub Total

Rs.

2010 Total

Rs.

Non-Interest / Non Mark-up Bearing

The Company's exposure to interest/mark-up rate risk on its financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2010 are
summarized as follows:

Reliance Insurance Company Limited 73

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as of 31 December 2010 and 2011 and shows the effects of a
hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does
not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse in Company's
equity investment portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

(Rupees)

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
shareholders

equity

Hypothetical
price change

Fair Value Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in profit
/ (loss) before tax

31-Dec-11  306,933,302 10% increase  337,626,632  19,950,665  30,693,330
10% decrease  276,239,972  (19,950,665)  (30,693,330)

31-Dec-10  250,087,955 10% increase  275,096,751  16,255,717  25,008,796
10% decrease  225,079,160  (16,255,717)  (25,008,796)

An increase of 10% in equity prices at the reporting date is restricted to the amount of cost of investment of such securities
as per the Company's policy.

21.3.3 Foreign currency risk

Foreign Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company, at present is not materially exposed to currency risk as majority of the
transactions are carried out in Pakistani currencies.

21.4 Insurance risk

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount